
committee agenda 

 

1 

 

 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Wednesday, 19th February, 2014 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of District Development Control Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
on Wednesday, 19th February, 2014 
at 7.30 pm . 
 Glen Chipp 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Simon Hill,  The Office of the Chief Executive 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors B Sandler (Chairman), J Wyatt (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, J Hart, Ms J Hart, 
Mrs S Jones, Ms H Kane, J Knapman, Ms Y  Knight, J Markham, R Morgan, J Philip, 
Mrs C Pond, B Rolfe and J M Whitehouse 
 
 
 
 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE-COMMITTEE, AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

18:30 
 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

2 

 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer on 01992 564249. 
 
 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  1. This meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to activate 
their microphones before speaking.  
 
2. The Chief Executive will read the following announcement: 
 
“This meeting will be webcast live to the Internet and will be archived for later viewing. 
Copies of recordings may be made available on request. 
 
By entering the chamber’s lower seating area you are consenting to becoming part of 
the webcast. 
 
If you wish to avoid being filmed you should move to the public gallery or speak to the 
webcasting officer” 
 

 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached together with a plan 

showing the location of the meeting. 
 

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 
 

 6. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 11 December 
2013. (attached) 
 



District Development Control Committee Wednesday, 19 February 2014 
 

3 

 7. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2661/13 - 62 WHITEHILLS ROAD, LOUGHTON - 
PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY FRONT AND SIDE WRAP AROUND EXTENSION  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2036/13 - ERECTION OF SINGLE DWELLING 

HOUSE AT RIPLEY GRANGE, DEBDEN LANE, LOUGHTON  (Pages 29 - 42) 
 

  (Director of Planning and Economic Development) To consider the attached report. 
 

 9. STAPLES ROAD CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 
MANAGEMENT PLAN  (Pages 43 - 86) 

 
  (Direc
[...]
bcommittee propose to follow a course of action 
different to officer recommendation, they are required to give their reasons for doing 
so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or 
Structure Plan Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next 
meeting of the District Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your 
Voice’ 
 

Page 6



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 11 December 2013  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 10.20 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), A Boyce, J Hart, Ms J Hart, Mrs S Jones, J Knapman, 
Ms Y  Knight, J Markham, R Morgan, J Philip, Mrs C Pond, B Rolfe, 
D Stallan, G Waller and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
K Angold-Stephens, L Girling, L Leonard and D Wixley 

  
Apologies: J Wyatt and Ms H Kane 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Control)), S G Hill (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), K Smith (Senior Planning Officer) and 
G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

33. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

34. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING  
 
The Committee, having noted the absence of the Vice Chairman, were asked to 
appoint a Vice Chairman for the meeting. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor R Morgan be appointed Vice Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 

 
35. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor G Waller was substituting for Councillor J Wyatt and that 
Councillor D Stallan was substituting for Councillor H Kane at the meeting. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors G Waller and D Stallan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, the 
site of the Winston Churchill public house, by virtue of being a member of the Cabinet 
that had approved the Heads of Term of a Development Agreement for the site. 
Having taken the advice of the Monitoring Officer that this interest was not prejudicial 
both Councillors indicated that they proposed to stay in the meeting for the duration 
and voting on that application. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



District Development Control Committee  11 December 2013 

2 

 
37. MINUTES  

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
38. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2163/13 - SIR WINSTON CHURCHILL PUBLIC 

HOUSE AND ADJOINING LAND, THE BROADWAY, LOUGHTON - DEMOLITION 
OF PUBLIC HOUSE AND GARAGES AND REPLACEMENT WITH 
CONSTRUCTION OF A MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee considered an application which sought the demolition of an existing 
public house and garages on an adjoining site and its replacement with a mixed use 
development of retail and food and drink units on the ground floor with 64 residential 
units over the six floors above. The proposed development had 62 parking spaces 
and access and car parking and was on a prominent site at the beginning of 
Loughton Broadway within the Council’s Debden Town Centre and Broadway 
Development Brief which had been adopted by the Council in 2008. The committee 
received details of the design of the building proposed. 
 
The committee noted that the development could proceed if the recent approval of a 
retail park on Langston Road and its associated changes to the local road layout 
were implemented. 
 
The committee noted that the proposed building, of a contemporary design had a 
staggered appearance with upper floors lowering towards adjoining properties. The 
suggested conditions included the re-provision 
[...]
 OF BUSINESS  
 

Resolved: 
 
That item 9 (Land rear of 59-61 High Road, North Weald) be brought forward 
as the next item of business. 

Page 14



District Development Control Committee  11 December 2013 

9 

 
40. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/1891/13 - LAND R/O 59-61 HIGH ROAD, NORTH 

WEALD - ERECTION OF BUNGALOW (RESUBMITTED APPLICATION)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a bungalow on land to 
the rear of 59-61 High Road, North Weald next to another recently approved 
bungalow. Although surrounded on three sides by development, most of the 
application site was within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  
 
The application had been referred to it by Area Plans Subcommittee East with a 
recommendation to grant on the basis that it was infill development within the context 
of the National Planning Policy Framework as an exception to inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt. This was accepted by the Committee and 
planning permission was granted accordingly. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/1891/13 on land rear of 59-61 High Road, 
North Weald be granted planning permission subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
(2) The development hereby permitted will be completed strictly in 
accordance with the approved drawings nos: 1291/07d, 1291/08c, 1291/09a, 
1291/15A, MP/HR/01 Rev: A2 
 
Reason: To ensure the proposal is built in accordance with the approved 
drawings. 
 
(3) No construction works above ground level shall have taken place until 
documentary and photographic details of the types and colours of the external 
finishes have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority, in writing, prior to the commencement of the development. The 
development sh
[...]
PLICATIONS  
 
The Committee noted a referral from the Council meeting held 5 November 2013, at 
which the committee had been asked to consider how often a planning objection by a 
Parish or Town Council had not been regarded as grounds for its report to a planning 
committee. 
 
The committee noted that local council’s had been recently provided with advice as 
to what would constitute a valid planning objection, these being: 
 

-  loss of view 
-  negative effect on the value of properties 
-  land ownership or restrictive covenants 
-  applicant’s personal circumstances (unless exceptional such as 

relating to a physical disability) 
-  business competition 

Page 23



District Development Control Committee  11 December 2013 

18 

-  matters controlled under building regulations or other non-planning 
legislation.    

 
Furthermore it was noted that there were very few examples of objections being ruled 
out of consideration as Parish and Town Council’s were aware or what constituted a 
material consideration. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the circumstances that officers will report planning applications made 
under Appendix A (paragraph g) of Officer Delegation of Powers to Determine 
Planning Applications to planning committees be noted. 

 
45. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no further business to be transacted at the meeting. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 24



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 19 February 2014 
 
Subject: Planning application EPF/2661/13 - 62 Whitehills 

Road, Loughton - proposed single storey front and 
side wrap around extension. 

 
Officer contact for further information:  J Rogers Ext 4371 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than 

the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice. 
 

2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
development, shall match those of the existing building, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

 
Report Detail 
 
1. (Director of Planning & Economic Development) This application is brought 
before committee as the proposed development is on property owned by the spouse 
of Councillor Bassett.  
 
 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AniteIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=543381 
 
 
Planning Issues 
 
Description of site: 
 
2. Whitehills Road is located within the built up area of Loughton. The existing 
building is an end of terrace property located within a relatively modest sized plot. A 
wooden garage is located to the side of the dwelling and is used for storage.  
 
Description of proposal: 
 
3. The proposed development is for a single storey front and side extension 
which will form a wrap around on two sides of the house. The front extension will 
extend 1.1m forward of the existing front elevation and will be 8.5m wide and 3.2m 
high. The side extension will be flush with the front building line, 7m deep and 2m 
wide of the existing dwelling.  
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



Relevant History: 
 
4. There is no previous planning history. 
 
Policies Applied: 
 
5. Epping Forest District Local Plan and Alterations: 
CP2: Quality of Rural and Built Environment 
DBE9: Loss of Amenity 
DBE10: Residential Extensions 
 
6. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) has been adopted as 
national policy since March 2012. Paragraph 214 states that due weight should be 
given to the relevant policies in existing plans according to the degree of consistency 
with the framework. The above policies are broadly consistent with the NPPF and 
should therefore be given appropriate weight 
 
Consultation carried out and summary of any representations received:   
 
7. Loughton Town Council – No
[...]
s Crown 
Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.  
 
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © Crown 
Copyright 2013 EFDC License No: 100018534 
 
Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013 
 

 
Application Number: EPF/2661/13 
Site Name: 62 Whitehills Road, Loughton 

IG10 1TU 
Scale of Plot: 1/1250 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 19 February 2014 
 
Subject: Planning Application EPF/2036/13 - Erection of 

single dwelling house at Ripley Grange, Debden 
Lane, Loughton 

 
Officer contact for further information:  S Solon Ext 4018 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 

That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 

(1) The site is within the area identified in the Epping Forest District Local 
Plan as Metropolitan Green Belt.  The proposal constitutes inappropriate 
development and is harmful to the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt contrary to the Government advice contained within the NPPF and Policy 
GB2A of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations. Furthermore, there are no 
very special circumstances that outweigh the harm of the proposal to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
(2) The proposal leads to the creation of a new access onto Debden 
Road, which will result in a break in the continuous vegetation frontage and a 
result in a domestic intrusion to the detriment of the character of the existing 
streetscene, the Metropolitan Green Belt and the wider landscape.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the Government advice contained within the 
NPPF and policies DBE4, GB2A, GB7A and LL10 of the Adopted Local Plan 
and Alterations.   

 
Report Detail 
 
1. (Director of Planning and Economic Development) This application was 

reported to the Area Plans South Sub-Committee on 8 January 2014 with a 
recommendation that planning permission be refused.  Following discussion 
and the defeat of a motion to grant planning permission, 4 Members stood up 
and moved that the application be referred to the District Development 
Control Committee for a final decision.  Accordingly, the application was 
referred with a recommendation for refusal. 

 
2. Since the date of that meeting an appeal decision has been issued in respect 

of an unrelated site where similar planning issues arose, District Council ref 
EPF/0457/12.  That site is Coppice Farm, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois.  The 
proposal was for a modern designed house that would be partially 
underground, produce ‘low or no carbon’ and would achieve Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 6.  The decision was to dismiss the appeal and 
given the similarity of issues it is found to be a material consideration when 
assessing the merits of the Ripley Grange proposal.  The main appeal 
findings are set out below.  The full text of the decision and application 
documents is available to view on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



3. In dismissing the Coppice Farm appeal the Inspector found the very high 
sustainability of the design (and location) to be applauded and, while unusual, 
neither exceptional nor innovative.  Similarly, the design and appearance of 
the proposed house was found to be pleasant and of good quality, but not of 
exceptional quality. 

 
4. The Inspector referred to the National Planning Policy Framework, which 

states that where such development is proposed it should significantly 
enhance its immediate setting and be sensitive to the defining characteristics 
of the local area.  Within its context, a disused farm yard in which a number of 
buildings are in a state of severe disrepair, the Inspector found the proposal 
would not enhance the environment, but would cause harm to the character 
of the area. 

 
5. The inspector concluded the benefits and other considerations of that scheme 

do not, either individually or cumulatively, amount to very special 
[...]

 

PARISH: Loughton 
 

WARD: Loughton St Johns 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Mark Anderson 
 

DESCRIPTION OF 
PROPOSAL: 

Erection of single dwelling house. 
 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION: 

Refuse Permission 
 

 
Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case: 
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/AniteIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=554570 
 
REASON FOR REFUSAL 
 

1 The site is within the area identified in the Epping Forest District Local Plan as 
Metropolitan Green Belt.  The proposal constitutes inappropriate development and is 
harmful to the purposes of including land in the Green Belt contrary to the 
Government advice contained within the NPPF and Policy GB2A of the Adopted 
Local Plan and Alterations. Furthermore, there are no very special circumstances 
that outweigh the harm of the proposal to the Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 

2 The proposal leads to the creation of a new access onto Debden Road, which will 
result in a break in the continuous vegetation frontage and a result in a domestic 
intrusion to the detriment of the character of the existing streetscene, the 
Metropolitan Green Belt and the wider landscape.  The proposal is therefore 
contrary to the Government advice contained within the NPPF and policies DBE4, 
GB2A, GB7A and LL10 of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations.   

 
 
This application is before this Committee since it has been ‘called in’ by Councillor Pond (Pursuant 
to The Constitution, Part Three:  Planning Directorate – Delegation of Council function, Schedule 
1, Appendix A.(h)) 
 
 
Description of Site: 
 
The application site is a 9.21 hectare site, located to the south of the residential curtilage of Ripley 
Grange and to the north of Davenant School (on the opposite side of Debden Road).  The site is 
within the ownership of Ripley Grange.  The site slopes up to the North West, by quite a degree 
with a change in levels of some 20m from one side to the other.  The site is currently informally 
landscaped with historic tree planting and informal mown areas, although it is not considered part 
of the defined residential curtilage of Ripley Grange.  There is an existing vehicular access to the 
west of the site accessed from Debden Road (separate to the main access to Ripley Grange).  

Page 34



The site backs onto Epping Forest land which is designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI) and a Special Area of Conservation (SAC).  The site is within the Metropolitan Green Belt 
and is located within a more open area separating the built up areas of Loughton and Theydon 
Bois.     
 
Description of Proposal: 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling house.  Although 
the application area is large, the application has been revised since first submission and now 
shows a reduced residential curtilage.  The dwelling will be partly underground with a flat roof 
‘glass box’ structure above ground and a courtyard/parking and bedroom accommodation below 
ground with the parking accessed by a sloping vehicle access into the ground.  Above ground the 
proposal will have a width of 26m, depth of 10.5m, height of 4m and overall footprint of 273m2.  
Below ground the proposal will have a footprint of some 576m2 including the courtyard area.  The 
site levels will have to be altered, to create a level site and light wells have been proposed to the 
side, front and rear to allow for natural light to reach the below ground level.  
 
The proposal also includes a new vehicular access from Debden Road and a 119m2 photovoltaic 
panel area both of which will be outside of the defined residential curtilage but are proposed to 
serve the new house.  Landscaping proposals have also been put forward including a willow 
coppice to the North West of the site.   
 
Relevant History: 
 
None relevant 
 
 
Policies Applied: 
 
Epping Forest District Local Plan and Alterations 
 
CP1 – Achieving Sus
[...]
ual break in the existing character of the existing landscaping and Green Belt.  The 
very special circumstances necessary to justify the development therefore do not exist and the 
recommendation is to refuse the application.   
 
Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following 
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest: 
 
Planning Application Case Officer: Marie-Claire Tovey 
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564371 
 
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 19th February 2014 
 
Subject: Staples Road Conservation Area Character Appraisal 
and Management Plan 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Maria Kitts, ext. 4358 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 

Recommendation:  
 
That the publication of the Character Appraisal and Management Plan 
for the Staples Road Conservation Area (Loughton) be approved 

 
Background 
 
1. Conservation areas are defined as areas of ‘special architectural or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance’. 
They are designated under the provisions of section 69 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. Under section 71 of the same Act, the 
local planning authority has a duty to ‘publish proposals for the preservation and 
enhancement’ of their conservation areas. This takes the form of a conservation area 
character appraisal and management plan. 
 
Timescale 
 
2. Work commenced on the appraisal in 2008 but, due to staffing changes, the 
final publication of the document has been substantially delayed. The original draft 
appraisal was prepared between May 2008 and September 2010, with public 
consultation taking place in September 2010, including a public meeting on 23rd 
September 2010. Comments and suggestions arising from the public consultation 
were incorporated into the document. 
 
3. The Forward Planning Team, along with the Conservation Officer, 
commissioned a Heritage Asset Review in 2012 (completed in May 2012). The aim of 
the study was to review the suitability of the District’s conservation areas and locally 
listed buildings, forming part of the evidence base for the new Local Plan. The 
boundary of the Staples Road Conservation Area was found to be adequate in terms 
of protecting the special architectural/historic character of the area and did not 
require any amendments or variations. 
 
4. A final draft has now been produced, which has not varied in content since 
the 2010 public consultation, and has been proven to be adequate by the 2012 
Heritage Asset Review. 
 
Appraisal summary 
 
5. The appraisal explores the landscape setting, historical development, and 
architecture of the area in order to define the elements of special architectural and 
historic interest, and the general character of the area. These are outlined below: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 
Elements of special architectural and historic interest 

• Unaltered streetscape 
• Contribution from noted architects 
• Colour, texture and general appearance of traditional building materials used 
• Architectural features which were innovative for their time, particularly on the 

schools 
• Interesting historic events associated with the area, e.g. there are still traces 

of the use of the area in World War II 
• Interesting uses for the buildings, e.g. no.3 Melbourne Cottage was used as a 

retreat house for poor children in the summer months 
• Interesting historic people associated with the area, e.g. Robert Hunter, 19th 

century lexicographer, naturalist and missionary, and George Pearson, film 
producer 

 
Factors contributing to the character of the conservation area 

• The distinct forest edge environment with houses directly facing the forest 
across the lane 

• C
[...]
d Conservation Area Character Appraisal February 2014 

Epping Forest District Council – Directorate of Planning and Economic Development 39

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A
pp

ro
xi

m
at

e 
A

ge
 o

f B
ui

ld
in

gs
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Advice to Public and Speakers at Council Planning Subcommittees
	6 Minutes
	7 Planning application EPF/2661/13 - 62 Whitehills Road, Loughton - proposed single storey front and side wrap around extension
	Site Plan - EPF 2661-13

	8 Planning Application EPF/2036/13 - Erection of single dwelling house at Ripley Grange, Debden Lane, Loughton
	Extract from 08/01/2014 Area Planning Subcommittee South meeting Ripley Grange

	9 Staples Road Conservation Area Character Appraisal and Management Plan
	Staple Road Character Appraisal and Management Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 19 February 2014  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

B Sandler (Chairman), J Wyatt (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-Stephens, 
A Boyce, J Hart, Mrs S Jones, Ms H Kane, J Knapman, L Leonard, J Philip, 
Mrs C Pond, B Rolfe, G Waller and J M Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
D Stallan 

  
Apologies: Ms J Hart, Ms Y  Knight, J Markham and R Morgan 
  
Officers 
Present: 

S G Hill (Assistant Director (Governance & Performance Management)), 
N Richardson (Assistant Director (Development Management)) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

46. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Assistant to the Chief Executive reminded everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol 
for the webcasting of its meetings. 
 

47. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  
 
It was noted that Councillor K Angold Stephens was substituting for Councillor Mrs J 
Hart, Councillor G Waller was substituting for Councillor Y Knight and Councillor L 
Leonard was substituting for Councillor J Markham at the meeting. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(1) The following Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, 62 
Whitehills Road, by virtue of the applicant being the spouse of a member of the 
Council: 
 
B Sandler, D Stallan (non member), J Knapman, J Philip, S Jones, B Rolfe, A Boyce 
 
The Councillors indicated that they proposed to stay in the meeting for the duration 
and voting on that application. 
 
(2) The following Councillors declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7, 62 
Whitehills Road, by virtue of the applicant being the spouse of a member of the 
Council: 
 
G Waller, H Kane, J Wyatt 
 
The Councillors indicated that they proposed to stay in the meeting for the application 
but not vote. 



District Development Control Committee  19 February 2014 

2 

 
(3) Councillors J Philip and S Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 
at Ripley Grange, Debden Lane as they had attended an early meeting with the 
agents for the application but had not expressed views on the scheme. The 
Councillors indicated that they proposed to stay in the meeting for the duration and 
voting on that application. 
 
(4) Councillor G Waller declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9, Conservation 
Area Appraisal by virtue of being the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for 
Conservation Areas. The Councillor indicated that he proposed to stay in the meeting 
for the duration and voting on that item. 
 

49. MINUTES  
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 11 December 2013 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
50. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2661/13 - 62 WHITEHILLS ROAD, LOUGHTON - 

PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY FRONT AND SIDE WRAP AROUND EXTENSION  
 
The committee considered and approved an application for a single storey front and 
side extension to a property at 62 Whitehills Road, Loughton. The application had 
been referred to the District Development Control Committee as it was owned by the 
spouse of a serving District Councillor. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/2661/13 at 162 Whitehills Road, Loughton be 
granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice; and 
 
(2) Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed 
development, shall match those of the existing building, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
51. PLANNING APPLICATION EPF/2036/13 - ERECTION OF SINGLE DWELLING 

HOUSE AT RIPLEY GRANGE, DEBDEN LANE, LOUGHTON  
 
The Committee considered an application referred by Area Plans South Sub-
Committee on 8 January 2014 for the construction of a single dwelling house on land 
at Debden Lane, Loughton. The application had been referred with a 
recommendation that planning permission be refused.  The matter had been referred 
by minority reference to the District Development Control Committee for a final 
decision.   
 
The application sought the construction of a dwelling built partly underground with a 
flat roof glass box structure above ground level with associated parking/courtyard 
and bedrooms below ground. 
 
Since the date of the subcommittee meeting an appeal decision has been issued in 
respect of an unrelated site where similar planning issues had arisen, District Council 
ref EPF/0457/12 at Coppice Farm, Coppice Row, Theydon Bois.  That proposal was 



District Development Control Committee  19 February 2014 

3 

for a modern designed house that would be partially underground, produce ‘low or no 
carbon’ and would achieve Code for Sustainable Homes Level 6.  The appeal 
decision in that case was to dismiss the appeal and given the similarity of issues it 
was a material consideration when assessing the merits of the Ripley Grange 
proposal. 
 
It was noted that the applicants had also changed the extent of the proposed 
curtilage of the dwelling and had offered community access to part of the site and/or 
its transfer to either the Council or Davenant School. Further comments from 
Loughton Town Council were also noted. 
 
The committee heard from an objector and the applicants agent at the meeting. 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concern that in this proposal there existed no 
special circumstances sufficient to outweigh the harm caused to the green belt, that 
there was no lack of forest land for public enjoyment in the locality and that the 
building was proposed to be placed in a strategic land buffer between Theydon Bois 
and Loughton. Members were also concerned that the proposed new vehicle 
entrance onto a busy road would mean the loss of mature hedging. The members 
also considered that the recent decision was relevant in this case and refused the 
application accordingly. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That planning application EPF/2036/13 at Ripley Grange, Debden Lane, 
Loughton be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(1) The site is within the area identified in the Epping Forest District Local 
Plan as Metropolitan Green Belt.  The proposal constitutes inappropriate 
development and is harmful to the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt contrary to the Government advice contained within the NPPF and Policy 
GB2A of the Adopted Local Plan and Alterations. Furthermore, there are no 
very special circumstances that outweigh the harm of the proposal to the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
(2) The proposal leads to the creation of a new access onto Debden 
Road, which will result in a break in the continuous vegetation frontage and a 
result in a domestic intrusion to the detriment of the character of the existing 
streetscene, the Metropolitan Green Belt and the wider landscape.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to the Government advice contained within the 
NPPF and policies DBE4, GB2A, GB7A and LL10 of the Adopted Local Plan 
and Alterations.   

 
52. STAPLES ROAD CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISAL AND 

MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
The Committee noted that under section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the local planning authority had a duty to ‘publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement’ of their conservation areas. This 
took the form of a conservation area character appraisal and management plan. 
 
Work had commenced on an appraisal of the Staples Road Conservation Area in 
2008 but, due to staffing changes, the final publication of the document had been 
substantially delayed. The original draft appraisal had been prepared between May 
2008 and September 2010, with public consultation taking place in September 2010, 



District Development Control Committee  19 February 2014 

4 

including a public meeting on 23rd September 2010. Comments and suggestions 
arising from the public consultation had been incorporated into the document. 
 
Members considered a final draft which had not varied in content since the 2010 
public consultation, and has been proven to be adequate by the 2012 Heritage Asset 
Review. 
 
Members noted that since the publication of the agenda that further legal advice was 
that approval of such plans was, in fact, a matter for the executive to determine. As 
such that committee welcomed the document and endorsed its approval by the 
Cabinet. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the publication of the Character Appraisal and Management Plan for the 
Staples Road Conservation Area (Loughton) be endorsed and referred to the 
Cabinet for approval. 

 
53. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
The committee noted that an additional meeting was proposed to be held on 20 
March 2013 to determine an application for a glasshouse in Nazeing. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


